
No. 18-2143

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM 2019

ELMORE LANSFORD,

Petitioner,

v.

SILVIA COURTIER,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Judicial Court of Tenley*

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

TEAM No. 219753

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
JURISDICTION STATEMENT	ix
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. COURTIER CAN BE A LIBEL-PROOF PLAINTIFF SOLELY ON THE BASIS OF HER NON-PUBLICIZED CRIMINAL CONVICTIONS BECAUSE THE GOALS OF THE LIBEL- PROOF PLAINTIFF DOCTRINE CAN BE ACCOMPLISHED DUE TO HER SUBSTANTIAL RECORD AND LACK OF REHABILITATION	6
A. The Libel-Proof Plaintiff Doctrine Provides Flexibility in the Analysis of an Individual’s Reputational Status	7
1. The Libel-Proof Plaintiff Doctrine harmonizes the common-law objectives of defamation law and fundamental guarantees of the First Amendment.....	8
2. The Issue-Specific and Incremental Harm Doctrines of the Libel-Proof Plaintiff Doctrine allow for an in-depth analysis of each individual and avoid per-se libel-proof conduct	10
B. Silvia Courtier Is a Libel-Proof Plaintiff	12
1. Courtier has no good reputation to protect under the Issue-Specific Libel-Proof Plaintiff Doctrine.....	12

a. <i>Courtier’s status as a delinquent makes her more susceptible to the Libel-Proof Plaintiff Doctrine</i>	12
b. <i>Courtier is an ideal candidate for the Libel-Proof Plaintiff Doctrine because of her lack of rehabilitation</i>	14
2. Courtier has no reputation to protect under the Incremental Harm Doctrine.....	16
II. THE CHALLENGED STATEMENTS ARE PROTECTED UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT AS RHETORICAL HYPERBOLE BECAUSE NO REASONABLE PERSON COULD HAVE CONCLUDED THAT LANSFORD WAS ACCUSING COURTIER OF COMMITTING ILLEGAL BUSINESS PRACTICES	17
A. Lansford Did Not Imply an Assertion of Actual Facts Because in Context the Statements “Corrupt” and “a Swindler” Are Not Provably False.....	18
B. Lansford’s Statements’ Indefinite and Ambiguous Nature Make Them Incapable of Susceptibility to Defamatory Meaning	22
1. In context, calling Courtier “corrupt” and “a swindler” were characterizations of her personality traits, motives, and state of mind, not of her professional and business capacity	23
2. The Supreme Judicial Court of Tenley’s reliance on State court holdings featuring specific criminal allegations is misplaced	25
3. Courts have repeatedly held similar statements to be non-actionable	27
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
CASES:	
<i>Baumgartner v. United States,</i> 322 U.S. 665 (1944).....	17
<i>Bentley v. Bunton,</i> 94 S.W.3d 561 (Tex. 2002).....	25, 26
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.,</i> 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	6
<i>Buckley v. Littell,</i> 539 F.2d 882 (2d Cir. 1976).....	22
<i>Burrill v. Nair,</i> 158 Cal. Rptr. 3d 332 (Ct. App. 2013)	25, 26
<i>Cardillo v. Doubleday & Co.,</i> 518 F.2d 638 (2d Cir. 1975).....	9, 13, 14
<i>Cohen v. California,</i> 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	18
<i>Dunn v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n,</i> 193 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Flamm v. Am. Ass’n of Univ. Women,</i> 201 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2000).....	25, 26
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana,</i> 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	6, 7

<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	18
<i>Greenbelt Publ’g Ass’n v. Bresler</i> , 398 U.S. 6 (1970).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Guccione v. Hustler Magazine</i> , 800 F.2d 298 (2d Cir. 1985).....	10, 11
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	18, 19
<i>Keller v. Miami Herald Publ’g Co.</i> , 778 F.2d 711 (11th Cir. 1985)	22, 24, 28
<i>Kumaran v. Brotman</i> , 617 N.E.2d 191 (Ill. App. Ct. 1993)	25, 26
<i>Lamb v. Rizzo</i> , 391 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>Laughland v. Beckett</i> , 870 N.W.2d 466 (Wis. Ct. App. 2015)	25, 26
<i>Leidholdt v. L.F.P. Inc.</i> , 860 F.2d 890 (9th Cir. 1988)	24
<i>Levinsky’s Inc. v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 127 F.3d 122 (1st Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>Loeb v. Globe Newspapers</i> , 489 F. Supp. 481 (D. Mass. 1980)	19

<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> ,	
497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Miller v. Bakersfield News-Bulletin, Inc.</i> ,	
119 Cal. Rptr. 92 (Ct. App. 1975).....	27
<i>Miller v. Block</i> ,	
352 So. 2d 313 (La. Ct. App. 1977).....	25
<i>Moldea v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> ,	
22 F.3d 310 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	22, 24
<i>Moyer v. Amador Valley Joint Union High Sch. Dist.</i> ,	
275 Cal. Rptr. 494 (Ct. App. 1990).....	19
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers v. Austin</i> ,	
418 U.S. 264 (1974).....	21, 22
<i>New Times, Inc. v. Isaacks</i> ,	
146 S.W.3d 144 (Tex. 2004).....	25
<i>Nicosia v. De Rooy</i> ,	
72 F. Supp. 2d 1093 (N.D. Cal. 1999).....	27
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> ,	
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	8, 18
<i>Okun v. Superior Court</i> ,	
629 P.2d 1369 (Cal. 1981).....	23
<i>Ollman v. Evans</i> ,	
750 F.2d 970 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	22, 24

<i>Phantom Touring, Inc. v. Affiliated Publ'ns,</i>	
953 F.2d 724 (1st Cir. 1992).....	21, 22
<i>Ray v. Time, Inc.,</i>	
452 F. Supp. 618 (W.D. Tenn. 1976).....	13
<i>Rosenaur v. Scherer,</i>	
105 Cal. Rptr. 2d 674 (Ct. App. 2001)	19, 21, 23, 24
<i>Simmons Ford, Inc. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.,</i>	
516 F. Supp. 742 (W.D. Mich. 1980)	16
<i>Thomas v. Tel. Publ'g Co.,</i>	
929 A.2d 991 (N.H. 2007)	10
<i>Time, Inc. v. Johnson,</i>	
448 F.2d 378 (4th Cir. 1971)	19
<i>Underwager v. Channel 9 Austl.,</i>	
69 F.3d 361 (9th Cir. 1995)	27
<i>U.S. Steel, L.L.C. v. Tieco, Inc.,</i>	
261 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Webster v. Wilkins,</i>	
456 S.E.2d 699 (Ga. Ct. App. 1995).....	21
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION:	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	6
STATUTORY PROVISION:	
Tenley Code Ann. § 5 – 1 – 701 <i>et seq.</i>	3

AUDIOBOOK:

David L. Hudson Jr.,

Freedom of Speech: Understanding the First

Amendment (2018)7, 8, 9, 11

LEGAL PERIODICALS:

David L. Hudson Jr.,

Shady Character: Examining the Libel-Proof

Plaintiff Doctrine,

52 Tenn. B.J. 14 (2016)7, 8

Joseph H. King Jr.,

The Misbegotten Libel-Proof Plaintiff Doctrine and

the “Gordian Knot” Syndrome,

29 Hofstra L. Rev. 343 (2000)8, 9

Note, *The Libel-Proof Plaintiff Doctrine,*

98 Harv. L. Rev. 1909 (1985)7, 8, 10, 13
